CHAPTER 93.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN OF JANESVILLE IN WASECA COUNTY TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE ERECTION OF A TOWN HALL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The supervisors of the town of Janesville in the county of Waseca in this State, are hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds of said town, with interest coupons attached, to the amount of five thousad (5,000.00) dollars, for the erection of a town hall in the village of Janesville, in said town of Janesville; Provided, That no bonds shall be issued by said board of supervisors until a majority of the legal voters of the town of Janesville, voting at a general or special election, legally called according to law, shall decide in favor of the issue of said bonds; if at a general election, notice of the submission of such question shall be given at the time of giving notice of such election; and those voting in favor of issuing such bonds, shall have written or printed or partly written and partly printed, on the ballots used at such election, the words "For Bonds for Town Hall," and those voting against issuing such bonds, shall have written or printed, or partly written and partly printed on the ballots used at such election, the words "Against Bonds for Town Hall."

SEC. 2. Said bonds may be issued at any time within two (2) years after the passage of this act, and shall be made payable within the time of ten (10) years after their issue, and shall draw interest not to exceed ten (10) per cent. per annum, payable annually; said bonds shall be signed by the chairman of the board of supervisors and countersigned by the clerk of said town, and shall not be sold below par. The selection of a site for such town hall and the expenditure of the proceeds of said bonds, and the erection of such town hall, shall be under the direction and supervision of R. O Craig, D. J. Dodge and the chairman of the board of super-

visors of said county of Janesville.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1878.